

WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF

RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Ronald Sklansky
Director
(608) 266-1946

Richard Sweet
Assistant Director
(608) 266-2982



David J. Stute, Director
Legislative Council Staff
(608) 266-1304

One E. Main St., Ste. 401
P.O. Box 2536
Madison, WI 53701-2536
FAX: (608) 266-3830

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 99-052

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated September 1998.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

- a. The treatment clause to SECTION 1 should state: “SECTION 1. Chapter Comm 113 (title) is amended to read:”.
- b. In s. Comm 113.041, each occurrence of “will,” except in the second line, should be changed to “shall.” The second sentence should be written in the active voice: “The department shall review and evaluate”
- c. In SECTION 4, the treatment clause should state “SECTION 4. Comm 113.05 (1) (c) is amended to read:”. Only sub. (1) (c) should be shown since that is the only subunit that is affected.
- d. In SECTIONS 5 to 9, the full prefix of the rule subunit should be shown in the text. For example, in SECTION 5, “Comm 113.06” should be inserted before “(1)”.
- e. In s. Comm 113.06 (7) (b) 3., “department” should follow “~~to~~”.
- f. Sections Comm 113.06 (7) (b) 3. and 113.07 (1) (b) should end with periods.
- g. The treatment clause to SECTION 8 states that s. Comm 113.07 (1) (a) is amended. However, no amendments are shown in the text.

h. The treatment clause to SECTION 9 states that s. Comm 113.07 (3) (c) is repealed and recreated. However, the text is numbered par. (b). This difference should be reconciled.

5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

The analysis of the rule states that the volume cap allocation council is being increased from three to five members. Actually, the increase is from five to seven members.